subcontracting costs and material costs which cannot be passed on to customers, the Group’s

profitability will be adversely affected.

Staff cost is one of the major components of our cost of services during the Track

Record Period. Staff costs directly related to our projects are factored into our tender price.

Staff cost comprises salaries, contributions to the Central Provident Fund stipulated by

regulations, and also costs related to the employment of foreign workers. As our operations

are fairly labour intensive, staff cost is a significant factor of our financial performance.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 205 –

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in

material costs, staff costs and subcontracting costs on our profit before taxation during the

Track Record Period, assuming all other variables remained constant. According to the Ipsos

Report, staff costs and road works raw material prices recorded a CAGR during the period

between 2011 and 2016 of approximately 5.0% and (8.3)%, respectively. For prudence sake,

our Group adopt a hypothetical fluctuation of 5.0% and 8.0% in performing the sensitivity

analysis below:

Hypothetical fluctuation in material costs
(% change) -8.0% -5.0% +5.0% +8.0%

Change in profit before tax (S$)

For the year ended 31 December 2014 1,523,204.6 952,002.9 (952,002.9) (1,523,204.6)

For the year ended 31 December 2015 1,249,890.8 781,181.8 (781,181.8) (1,249,890.8)

For the year ended 31 December 2016 1,236,057.4 772,535.9 (772,535.9) (1,236,057.4)

For the four months ended 30 April 2016 260,103.0 162,564.4 (162,564.4) (260,103.0)

For the four months ended 30 April 2017 587,228.6 367,017.9 (367,017.9) (587,228.6)

Hypothetical fluctuation in staff costs
(% change) -8.0% -5.0% +5.0% +8.0%

Change in profit before tax (S$)

For the year ended 31 December 2014 603,498 377,186.3 (377,186.3) (603,498)

For the year ended 31 December 2015 783,261.1 489,538.2 (489,538.2) (783,261.1)

For the year ended 31 December 2016 834,341.4 521,463.4 (521,463.4) (834,341.4)

For the four months ended 30 April 2016 213,090.5 133,181.6 (133,181.6) (213,090.5)

For the four months ended 30 April 2017 316,076.1 197,547.6 (197,547.6) (316,076.1)

Hypothetical fluctuation in subcontracting costs
(% change) -8.0% -5.0% +5.0% +8.0%

Change in profit before tax (S$)

For the year ended 31 December 2014 351,432.6 219,645.4 (219,645.4) (351,432.6)

For the year ended 31 December 2015 437,619.3 273,512.1 (273,512.1) (437,619.3)

For the year ended 31 December 2016 410,278.2 256,423.9 (256,423.9) (410,278.2)

For the four months ended 30 April 2016 62,256.6 38,910.4 (38,910.4) (62,256.6)

For the four months ended 30 April 2017 258,483.8 161,552.4 (161,552.4) (258,483.8)

Changes in laws and regulations in Singapore governing our industry

Our business is governed by the various laws and regulations in Singapore, as

summarised in the section headed ‘‘Regulatory overview’’ in this prospectus. Changes in

laws and regulations governing our business may affect our profitability and financial

performance. For instance, any changes in licensing requirements may affect our ability to

continue to tender for Singapore government contracts, and any changes in foreign worker

levy rates will affect our costs.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 206 –

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES